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LAVONNE HAKER, )
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v. ) PCBNo. 04-187

ILLINOIS ENViRONMENTAL ) (PermitAppeal)
PROTECTIONAGENCY, )

Respondent. )

MOTION TO STRIKE PORTIONS OF THE
PETITIONERS’ MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT

NOW COMESthe Respondent,the Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency (“Illinois

EPA”), by one of its attorneys,JohnJ. Kim, AssistantCounsel andSpecialAssistantAttorney

General,and, pursuantto 35 Ill. Adm. Code 101.500 and 101.502, herebyrequeststhat the

assignedHearingOfficer orthe Illinois Pollution Control Board (“Board”) strikeportionsof the

Petitioners’ motion for partial summaryjudgment. In supportof this motion,the Illinois EPA

statesasfollows:

1. The Petitioners,SutterSanitation,Inc., and LavonneHaker, filed a motion for

partial summaryjudgment(“motion”) on August2, 2004. Includedin themotion area number

ofreferencesto documentsandcontentcontainedwithin exhibits to themotion. Specifically,on

at leastpages4 and 5, and in otherpartsofthe motion, arereferencesmadeto testimony,facts,

or occurrencesthat werenotbeforetheIllinois EPA atthetimeofits final decisionunderappeal.

2. The Petitionersmakerepeatedreferencesto anumberof exhibits in its motion.

Of the 10 exhibits attachedto the Petitionersmotion, noneof them was information included

within theAdministrativeRecordfiled in this matteror otherwisebeforetheIllinois EPA at the

time of its decision. Exhibits 8 and 9 aredecisionsissuedby the Board and appellatecourt,
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respectively,in an appealof theunderlyinglocal sitingapproval. Exhibit 10 is adefinition taken

from an internetwebsite. Exhibit 10 is not of concern.

3. However, exhibits 1 through 9 should be strickenfrom the motion and any

referencetheretoorargumentsin reliancethereonshouldalsobestricken. TheBoard’sreviewof

permit appealsis generally limited to information before the Agency during the Agency’s

statutoryreviewperiod,andis notbasedon informationdevelopedby the permit applicantorthe

AgencyaftertheAgency’sdecision. Alton PackagingCog. v. Pollution ControlBoard, 162 Iii.

App. 3d 731, 738, 516N.E.2d275, 280 (5t11 Dist. 1987); Saline CountyLandfill, Inc. v. Illinois

EPA,PCB02-108(May 16, 2002).

4. Pursuantto well-establishedBoardprecedent,the informationcontainedwithin

exhibits 1 through9 shouldnot be allowedfor considerationby the Board,andthePetitioners’

motionshouldbestrickenaccordingly.
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WHEREFORE, for the reasonsstated above, the Illinois EPA hereby respectfully

requeststhat the Board strike exhibits 1 through9 in the Petitioners’motion, andfurther strike

anyand all referencesto thoseexhibits andtheinformationthereinassuchreferencesmay exist

within thePetitioners’motion.

Respectfullysubmitted,

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIONAGENCY,

AssistantCounsel
SpecialAssistantAttorneyGeneral
Division ofLegal Counsel
1021NorthGrandAvenue,East
P.O.Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276
217/782-5544
217/782-9143(TDD)
Dated:August 13,2004

This filing submittedon recycledpaper.
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OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS CLERKS OFFICE

SUTTERSANITATION, iNC. and ) AUG 162004
LAVONNE HAKER, .. ) STATE OF ILLINOIS

Petitioners, ) Pollution Control Board
v. ) PCBNo.04-187

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL ) (PermitAppeal)
PROTECTIONAGENCY, )

Respondent. )

RESPONSETO PETITIONERS’ MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT

NOW COMES the Respondent,the Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency (“Illinois

EPA”), by one of its attorneys,JohnJ. Kim, AssistantCounseland SpecialAssistantAttorney

General,and,pursuantto 35 Ill. Adm. Code 101.500and 101.516,herebyrespectfullyresponds

to themotion forpartialsummaryjudgment(“motion”) filed by thePetitioners,SutterSanitation,

Inc., andLavonneHaker(“Petitioners”). In responseto thePetitioners’motion, theIllinois EPA

statesasfollows:

I. FACTS

By and large,thepartiesagreeon theunderlyingfactspresentedin this appealwith some

notable exceptions. First and foremost,the Illinois EPA hasset forth in an accompanying

Motion to Strike its argumentsthat exhibits 1 through 9 of the Petitioners’ motion, and any

referencesor argumentsmade in reliancethereto,should be stricken on the basis that the

informationwithin the exhibitswasnot beforethe Illinois EPA at thetime ofits final decision.

The Board should consider the Petitioners’ motion only after striking all references to

informationoutsideoftheAdministrativeRecord(“AR”).

Also, the Petitionershave attemptedrepeatedlyto mischaracterizethe basis for the

Illinois EPA’s final decision. The Petitioners state that the Illinois EPA believes the

determinationof whethera facility hasbeenestablishedis madeat thetimeofthesubmissionof
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apermit application. Petitioners’motion,p. 2. However,that claim is not supportedby thefinal

decisionand is not accurate. The basis for denial in final decisionthat is the subjectof the

parties’motionsfor summaryjudgmentprovides:

Issuanceof a permit for this facility would violate Section 22.14 of the Act
becausetheproposedgarbagetransferstationwould be locatedcloserthan 1000
feet from a dwelling that wasso locatedbeforetheapplicationwassubmittedto
theIllinois EPA.

AR, p. 2. TheIllinois EPA correctlynotesthat at thetime of thesubmissionofthe application,

the dwelling in questionwas locatedwithin the setbackzonedescribedin Section22.14 of the

EnvironmentalProtectionAct (“Act”) (415 ILCS 5/22.14). But the Illinois EPA doesnot state

thatdecisionsasto whethera facility is or is not in violation ofSection22.14oftheAct mustbe

madeat thetime ofthesubmissionof apermit application;rather,theIllinois EPA notedthat in

this instance,that wasthecase.

So there is no misunderstanding,it is the position of the Illinois EPA that neither

effectuationofpublic andprivatenoticeofanintentto seeklocal siting approvalnorthe issuance

of local siting approvalby a local unit of governmentconstitutesestablishmentoftheproposed

subjectfacility. That,without question,is thepositionofthePetitioners. Petitioners’motion, p.

2. TheIllinois EPA’sposition is that baseduponthefactspresentedhere,theproposedgarbage

transferstation was not establishedas of the time the developmentpermit application was

submittedto theIllinois EPA. At thetime ofthe submissionofthepermit application,therewas

a dwelling in existencethatwaswithin thesetbackzonedefinedin Section22.14. Therefore,the

Illinois EPAcouldnot issuea permit that would establishtheproposedgarbagetransferstation

sinceit would resultin aviolation ofSection22.14.

Thereis alsoan assertionmadeby thePetitionersthat thesincethe timethemobilehome

in questionwasplacedon theStockproperty,it hasnotbeencontinuouslyoccupied. Petitioners’
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motion, p. 6. This statementis basedon a numberof affidavits that have“canned” language

stating,“Basedonmy personalobservations,themobilehomeacrossCountyHighway25 from

the proposedSutterSanitation,Inc. facility hasnot beencontinuouslyoccupiedandhasat times

appearedto be vacant.” AR, pp. 237-242. That boilerplate languagedoesnot provide any

descriptionof what is meantby continuous occupation, it does not describewhat types of

observationswerereliedupon, andis vagueasto what “times” themobilehomehasappearedto

be vacant. Nonetheless,the referenceis irrelevantbecauseit is undisputedthat the dwellingwas

in placeat the timesdescribedby all parties,and that the dwelling hasbeen(and may still be)

occupiedby dwellers.

II. ILLINOIS EPA’S POSITION IS SUPPORTED BY SECTION 22.14

The Petitionersarguethat an exceptionin Section22.14(b)(iii) of the Act supportsits

position and is applicable. That exceptionprovidesthat Section 22.14 doesnot prohibit any

facility whichbecomesnonconformingdueto theestablishmentof adwelling whichoccursafter

the establishmentof the facility. Petitioners’ motion, p. 7. Again, this argumentturns on

whether the Board interprets “establish” consistentwith the Illinois EPA’s position or the

Petitioners’ position. The Illinois EPA argues that a facility cannot be establishedby the

completionof apreliminarystepneededto applyfor apermit to actuallydevelopandultimately

operatethefacility. Thereis no questionthat thedwelling wasin placebeforethe development

permit applicationwassubmitted,andwell beforea final decisionon that permit applicationwas

issued. Accordingly, the dwelling was establishedbeforetheproposedgarbagetransferstation

was established. Given that the Petitionersdo not currently possessany authority that would

allow themto developtheproposedtransferstation,muchlessoperateit, it is no credibleclaim

canbemadethattheproposedtransferstationnonethelesshasbeenestablished.
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III. APPROVAL OF LOCAL SITING IS NOT ESTABLISHMENT

The Petitioners argue that the actions of the Effingham County Board constitutean

enactmentpresumablyequatingto establishmentfor purposesof Section 22.14. Petitioners’

motion, p. 9. Taking a clearlook at the countyboard’sactions,however,andthe role that the

countyboardplaysin thepermittingscheme,provesthat thecountyboarddid not establishthe

proposedfacility. The countyboardfollowed its obligations assetforth in Section39.2 of the

Act (415 ILCS 5/39.2);namely, the countyboardreceivedand actedupon a requestfor local

siting approval,pursuantto the statutorymandatein the Act. The approvalthat resulteddid not

authorizethe developmentof theproposedtransferstation. The approvalthat resulteddid not

authorizethe operationof the proposedtransferstation. All that approvaldid wassignify that

the relevant local unit of governmenthaddeemedthe proposedlocation to be suitablefor the

proposedfacility.

Supposethat the county board approvedthe requestfor local siting, and then the

applicanttook no furtherstepsto developtheproposedfacility. In thecaseof a transferstation,

local siting approvalwould expire at the end of two calendaryearsfrom the dateof issuance

pursuantto Section39.2(f) ofthe Act. Taking the Petitioners’argumentto be true, that would

meantheproposedfacility couldbeestablishedby virtue of thegrantof local siting approvalyet

neverbe built or developedor even be the subjectof a permit application,yet the proposed

facility would still be established. The natural corollary to a questionof when a facility is

establishedis whenthat facility ceasesto be; the Illinois EPA takesthe position that the best

proofa facility hasbeenestablishedis thereceiptof a permit authorizingthe developmentand

operationof thefacility itself. Whenapermitexpires,orwhenoperationscease,thenthefacility

canbeconsideredclosed. But underthePetitioners’view, thereis no clearlydefinedend to the
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establishedfacility.

The Petitionersfurther arguethat even earlier than the county board action was the

provisionofpublic and privatenoticeofthe proposedfacility andthe openandnotorioususeof

thefacility asarecyclingfacility. Thoseactions,arguethePetitioners,alsoprovideameasureof

full recognitionand acceptanceofthefacility. Petitioners’motion, p. 9.

The Illinois EPA takesa contraryposition. That the Petitionersprovidedpublic and

privatenotice of an impendingrequestfor local siting approvalis of no consequence,if for no

other reasonthanthe noticeprovisionsof Section39.2 arenot thesamein scopeasthe setback

zonepursuantto Section22.14. Section39.2 ofthe Act definesthosepartiesthat mustreceive

notice of a requestfor siting approval as parties within 250 feet of the proposedfacility.

Comparethat with Section22.14, which describesthe setbackzone from a garbagetransfer

stationto thenearestdwelling of 1,000 feet. It is very possiblethat a party locatedoutsidethe

arearequiredfor notice(per Section39.2) would still bewithin theareacoveredin the setback

zone(per Section22.14). Suchaparty mayneverreceivethe noticedescribedin Section39.2.

The Act must be interpretedto meanthat the purposesof Section 22.14 and 39.2 are not

overlapping,andthatSection22.14servesadifferentpurpose.

This is furthersupportedby the recognitionthata local unit of governmentcannotdeny

or baseits decisionon local siting approvalon compliancewith Section22.14, sinceit hasno

authority to enforcethat provision andthe provision itself is not a subsectionof Section39.2.

Thelocal unit ofgovernmentappliesSection39.2,andtheIllinois EPA enforcesSection22.14.

Also, that theproposeätransferstationis locatedon thesamesite asa recyclingcenteris

ofno relevancefor the sakeof this appeal,sinceprior useasadifferent type of facility (indeed,

onethat did not evenrequirepermitting from the Illinois EPA) canhardlybe considerednotice
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thatthe facility would somedaybeusedfor awholly different function andbesubjectto different

andmorestringentregulation.

IV. CASELAW SUPPORTSTHE ILLINOIS EPA’S FINAL DECISION

For all the argumentsand reasonsset forth in the Illinois EPA’s motion for summary

judgment,the caselaw cited to by thePetitionersis actuallymorepersuasiveand supportiveof

theIllinois EPA’s interpretation,andnot thePetitioners.

V. EVEN IF “ESTABLISH” IS DEEMED AMBIGUOUS, THE ILLINOIS EPA’S
FINAL DECISION IS STILL CORRECT

The Petitionersarguethat if the Board finds that a plain and clearreadingof Section

22.14of theAct indicatesthereis ambiguousterminologyused,then its interpretationshouldbe

acceptedover theIllinois EPA’s. TheIllinois EPA arguesinsteadthat, if theBoardshould find

it necessaryto go beyonda plain readingof the statutorylanguage,the final decisionunder

appealwill still be foundcorrect.

The Petitionersclaim that its constructionof “establish” or “establishment”is the

interpretationthat will avoidan absurdorunjustresult. Petitioners’motion, p. 13. However,the

betterargumentis that the Illinois EPA’s interpretationasappliedto the factshereis the only

wayto avoidanabsurdresult.

First, the Petitionersstatethat its interpretationis the morereasonableone. This is not

so, sincerecognizingtheestablishmentoftheproposedtransferstationat thetime ofpublic and

private notice or approvalof local siting (as advocatedby the Petitioners)resultsin the notion

that a facility is establishedbeforeit haseverreceivedlocal siting approval,or beforeit hasever

receiveda permit authorizingthe facility’s development. In their desire to avoid the adverse

factsbeforethem, the Petitionersare attemptingto convince the Board that putting the cart

beforethehorseis thereasonablething to do. All thatneedbedoneto negatethat argumentis to
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considertheimplications;it is unreasonableandabsurdto allow theestablishmentof aproposed

facility that hasnotreceivedofficial approvalto actuallybe built. Indeed,in this case,with the

denial of the permit application (including on groundsother than the setbackviolation), the

Petitioners’positioncontemplatesan establishedfacility that hasno authorizationto be built.

ThePetitionersalsorely on the languageof Section22.14(b)in supportoftheirclaim. A review

of that languagerevealsthat, again, the statutorylanguageis supportiveof andconsistentwith

theIllinois EPA’s interpretation.

Specifically, in Section22.14(b),therearefive exemptionsto thesetbackrequirementset

forth, followedby this language:

However,the useof an existingpollution control facility asa garbagetransfer
station shall be deemedto be the establishmentof a new,facility, and shall be
subjectto subsection(a) if suchfacility had notbeenp~4asa garbagetransfer
stationwithin oneyearprior to January1, 1988. (Emphasisadded.)

The GeneralAssemblywould not usethe term “establish” in Section22.14(a)to mean

“obtain local siting approval” (asadvocatedby the Petitioners)andthenuse“establishment”in

Section22.14(b)to specificallymean“use.” Also, theuseoftheterm “establishment”twice in

Section22.l4(b)(iii) is furtherevidencethat the GeneralAssemblydid not intend “establish”to

meanobtaininglocal siting approval,sincethereis no similar preliminaryconditionalstep for a

dwelling.

In the presentcase,Section 22.14(a)providessetbackrestrictionsasto how a transfer

stationmaybeestablished.Section22.14(b)describesexceptionsto that generalrestriction,and

in so doingequates—inat leastonedefinedcircumstance—theestablishmentofatransferstation

asbeingakin to useofa transferstation. ReadingSection22.14asawhole then,it is reasonable

to concludethe GeneralAssemblyintendedthat the establishmentof a transferstationwasthe

sameastheuseof a transferstation;put anotherway,a transferstationis establishedwhenit is
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first used.Notably,althoughthereis areferenceto “use” of atransferstationin Section22.14in

the context of establishment,there is no other referenceto any preliminary step such as

municipal approvalor permit approval.Thepositionespousedby theIllinois EPA in this matter

neednot go to the lengthsof the terms usedin Section 22.14(b),sincethe facts indisputably

show that the dwelling was establishedbefore the proposedtransferstation ever receiveda

permit authorizingdevelopment,to saynothingof authorizinguse/operation.

Petitionersarguethatpublic andprivatenoticeof sitingor local governmentapprovalare

moresignificantthanthefiling ofapermit applicationin termsofdecidingwhetherafacility has

beenestablished.Petitioners’ motion, p. 14. Again, the Illinois EPA’s position is not that the

dateof filing apermitapplicationis theonlybenchmarkto beused;however,in thepresentcase,

that thedwellingwasin existenceprior to submissionof thepermit application(andthusprior to

anyofficial permissionto developthetransferstation)is relevant.

The Petitionerscontinually ignore or draw attentionaway from the State’spermitting

process.Receiptof local siting approval,while an importantstep, is still apreliminarystepthat

an applicantmust takeprior to receivingpermissionto developa proposedfacility. While the

significanceof obtaining local siting approvalshould not beingoverlooked,it should also be

kept in perspectivewith thepurposeof local siting approval,i.e., to allow a permit applicantto

proceed(if theyso choose)to askingtheIllinois EPA for apermit authorizingtheconstructionor

developmentof afacility.

Another argument offered by the Petitioners is that tying the determination of

“establishment”to thedatea facility submitsapermit applicationwould allow facility opponents

to simply movea mobile homeprior to the datethe applicationis submitted. The Petitioners

arguethat this interpretationwould allow facility opponentsto bypassparticipationin the.siting
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processandnullify the entiresiting processand theauthoritygiven to local governmentsby the

legislature.Petitioners’motion, p. 16. Thisargumentis not meritorioussinceit fails to takeinto

considerationthat the constructionand framework of the Act is such that local units of

governmentarenot authorizedto denylocal siting approvalon the basisof apotentialviolation

of Section22.14. If theEffinghamCountyBoardwereawareof a dwelling establishedprior to

the Petitionersissuing notice of an impendingsiting request,it still could not usethat fact to

deny local siting approvalsincethat factual considerationis not one allowedby the Act. The

legislaturestructuredtheAct suchthat theIllinois EPA,not local unitsofgovernment,takesinto

accountwhetheror not a proposedtransferstation will comply with Section22.14 of the Act.

The Petitionersfail to acknowledgethat the Act sets forth a systemin which the local unit of

governmentandtheIllinois EPAplay separateroleswith separatefunctions.

The Petitionersthen arguethat the interpretationof the Illinois EPA puts a proposed

facility at adisadvantage,subjectto thewhim of anearbypropertyowner. Petitioners’motion,

p. 18. Thebasicsuppositionfor this argumentis that permit applicantshaveno ability to decide

on what sitethey seekto usefor theirproposedfacility. TheBoardshouldnot interprettheAct

in suchawaythat theburdenoflocatingaproposedtransferstationis easedfor thefacility at the

expenseofnearbydwellers. Rather,the Act shouldbeconstruedto give dwellersthebenefitand

protectionaffordedby the local siting processand a prohibitive setbackzone; the Petitioners

mustbe presumedto becognizantofthe limitations imposedby the Act andthusmustconform

theiractionsanddecisionsaccordingly.

The Illinois EPA’s interpretationdoesnot subjecta proposedfacility to the whjm, of a

nearby propertyowner, but rathergives all due protection to a nearbyproperty owner as

describedin Section22.14oftheAct. Thereis a reasontheGeneralAssemblycreatedasetback
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zone,andit wasobviouslynot for the easeand flexibility of proposedtransferstations. It was

intendedto provideprotectionfor citizensdwelling within adefinedzone,andthe Illinois EPA

hasgivenproperapplicationto thatprovision.

The final argumentadvancedby the Petitionersis that the Illinois EPA’s decisionwas

unjust, sinceit failed to considerthe loss of the investmentby the applicantsin attemptingto

obtain local siting approval. Petitioners’ motion, p. 19. While the Illinois EPA understands

theremaybe significant expendituresassociatedwith seekinglocal siting approval,that fact

alonedoesnot allow for a balancingof equitiesin the applicationof Section22.14 of the Act.

Any partythat seeksto developa newpollution control facility must do so knowing that there

will be expensesassociatedwith the endeavor,alongwith very real risks that the proposalmay

never make it to fruition. The Illinois EPA is not trivializing expensesinvolved with the

developmentof anewtransferstation,but atthesametime the Illinois EPAis not empoweredto

takesuchexpendituresinto accountwhenissuing final decisions. NeithertheIllinois EPA nor

the Boardhasbeengrantedthe authorityto balanceequitieswhenreachingfinal decisions,as

opposedto a court of law. Both theBoard andtheIllinois EPA mustactwithin the confinesof

thestatutoryauthorizationprovidedby theAct, and theAct doesnot allow for equitablereliefor

considerationalongthe linessuggestedby thePetitioners.
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WHEREFORE,for thereasonssetforth above,theIllinois EPA respectfullyrequeststhat

the Board deny the Petitioners’ motion for partial summaryjudgmentand insteadgrant the

Illinois EPA’s motion for summaryjudgment,thusaffirming thefinal decisionunderappeal.

Respectfullysubmitted,

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIONAGENCY,

Resp nt

AssistantCounsel
SpecialAssistantAttorneyGeneral
Division of Legal Counsel
1021NorthGrandAvenue,East
P.O. Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276
217/782-5544
217/782-9143(TDD)
Dated:August 13, 2004

This filing submittedonrecycledpaper.
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, theundersignedattorneyat law, herebycertify that on August 13, 2004, I servedtrue

and correctcopiesof a MOTION TO STRIKE andRESPONSETO PETITIONERS’MOTION

FORPARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT,by placing’trueandcorrectcopiesin properlysealed

andaddressedenvelopesandby depositingsaidsealedenvelopesin aU.S. mail dropbox located

within Springfield, Illinois, with sufficient First Class Mail postageaffixed thereto,upon the

following namedpersons:

DorothyM. Gunn,Clerk
Illinois PollutionControlBoard
JamesR. ThompsonCenter
100 WestRandolphStreet
Suite 11-500
Chicago,IL 60601

CharlesJ. Northrup
Sorling,Northrup, Hanna

Cullen& Cochran,Ltd.
Suite800 Illinois Building
P.O.Box 5131
Springfield, IL 62705

JohnM. Heyde
SidleyAustinBrown & Wood,LLP
10 SouthDearbornStreet
Chicago,IL 60603

CarolSudman,HearingOfficer
Illinois PollutionControlBoard
1021 North GrandAvenue,East
P.O.Box 19274
Springfield,IL 62794-9274

ChristineG. Zeman
HodgeDwyerZeman
3150RolandAvenue
P.O.Box 5776
Springfield, IL 62705-4900
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1021 North Grand Avenue, East
P.O. Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276
217/782-5544
217/782-9143(TDD)


